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Complainants
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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complainants

Respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottees

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ Act,

2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 (in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 11(4) (a] of the Act wherein it is in ter a/io prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the

Page 1of11

)r'



*HARERA
S- eunuennvt

complaint No 5980 of 2022

Rules and regulations made there under

agreement for sale executed [nter se'

Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration' the amount pakl by

the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession' delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

or to the allottees as Per the

A.

1.

l
re

l
l

S.N. Particulars Details

ffi-l
Expressway, Gurugram. -
Affordable GrouP Housing ColonY

1.031 acres

-96 
ot z,ol7 dated 08.11.2017 valid up to

07.t1.2022
(as per proiect details submitted before 

"Authority) 

-
Terfect Buildwell Pvt. Ltd. & lother

Resistered
Ref. no. 2I of 2019 issued on 0 I 04 20I9

I valid up to 15.08.2022
\ zz.oa.zotg
I [page 13 oi comPlarnt I

I 002, $ouna floor, tower 23 admeasuring

lo+s.roS sq.ft. (carpet Area) 100 sq ft'

| (balcony area)
(naee 13 of comPlaint)

1. Name ofthe Project

2. Nature of Project
3. Project area

4. DTCP license no.

Name of licensee

6. RERA Registered/ not
registered

7. TAlbt-ent letter

8. Apartment no.

o Date of builder buYer
agreement

Not excuted

10. Pate of building Plan
approval

0 3.01.2 019
(as per project detoils submitted before

Authorityl 

-
13.0 7.2 018
(os per project details submitted before

Authority)
Not mentioned

11.
-Date 

of environmental
clearance

12. Possession clause
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Due date of possession

Total sale consideration

Paid up amount

Occupation certificate

0ffer of possession

Withdrawal request

ff HARERA
S* eunuenRlu

of complaint
Rs.1,30,000/-
(as confirmed by respondent by filing
affidavir dated 2 5.07.2023
Noy yet obtained

Not offered

23.08.2019
16 of com laint

B. Facts ofthe complaint:

2. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

L That complainants had applied for a flat vide application no 00425 in

the respondent's project named "Zara Aavaas-Z" at Sector-104'

Gurugram and subsequently flat bearing no' 2, ground floor in Tower-

23 having carpet area 645.105 was allotted to them vide allotment

Ietter dated 23.08.20 L9 for a total sale consideration of Rs 25'000'00 /-

which was to be paid in equated monthly installment (EMISJ of

Rs.16000/-.

II. That as per the requirement and request made by the respondent' the

complainants paid an amount ofRs.1,30,000/- as booking amount and

collectively an amount of Rs.7,94,181/- was paid by them towa'ds the

installments ofthe flat in question.

That when the complainant requested the respondent company about

the possession of the flat, the respondent deliberately did not give any

date about the same and avoided the legitimate questions required to

Complaint No. 5980 of 2022

03.01.2023
(calculated from the dote of opproval ol
building plans as per Clause 1(iv) ofthe

rdable Housing PolicY 201j.
Rs.25,00,000/-
(as alleged by complainants on page 5

III,
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be answered by it. Therefore, having no other option the complainants

reached the office ofthe respondent on23.12.2019 and made a written

request for cancellation of the flat stating some personal reason and

the same was accepted by it stating that after statutory deduction

cheque would be issued in the name of Sh.Mahabir Singh Rawat, but

the respondent on one pretext or to the other avoided the legitimate

request of the complainants without any cause or reason and

deliberately avoiding their request for refund of the amount'

That complainant requested the respondent several times through

telephonically, personally visited the respondent office for

cancellation of the flat in question and refunding the balance amount

to them even after making the written request but of no use' Therefore'

a notice for refund of the amount has been send by the complainants

to the respondent on 02.11.2020, but neither it gave any reply nor

return the amount to them. Hence, the complainants approached this

Authority for effective adiudication and to bring them to justice'

c.

3.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant sought following relief[s).

respondent to refund the paid-up amount along with

of hearing, the authority explained to the

IV,

On4.

Direct the

interest.

the date

D.

6.

respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been

committed in relation to section 11(+) (a) ofthe Act to plead guilty or

not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent.

The respondent vide reply daled L1.1L.2022 contested the complaint

on the following grounds: -
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ii.

t. That the complaint is frivolous, ill motivated and with malicious intent

and is not maintainable. It is further submitted that the complainant

has very strategically and deceitfully filed the present complaint.

That the complainants have miserably failed to make timely

instalments as per the payment plan. The booking amount of

Rs.1,30,000/-was paid by them on 17.05.2019. Thereafter on, in lieu of

the said booking, the respondent vide allotment letter dated

2 3.08.2019 allotted an apartment bearing no. 02, ground floor in tower

23 having carpet area of 645.105 sq.ft. to them. The respondent also

raised a demand of Rs.5,34,181/- on account of the allotment on the

same date but the complainants did not pay the same.

That admittedly, the complainants were not in a position to pay the

balance amount qua booking of the apartment in question. So, they

wrote a letter dated 23.12.201,9 to the responding asking it to cancel

the booking of the apartment in question and the same was accepted

by the respondent.

That in the cancellation letter dated 23.12.201.9, it was specifically

agreed by both the parties that the booking amount of Rs.1,30,000/-

would be refunded after deducting of Rs.25,000/- as per the affordable

group housing poliry, 2013.

v. That claim of the complainants that they have paid an amount of

Rs.7,69,181/- is incorrect and denied. Further, the complainants failed

to prove through any document, acknowledgement, receipts and or

bank statement that any amount of Rs.6,39,181/- was ever mafle by

them. It is further clarified that as per the statement of account €ntry

of Rs.6,39,181/- is reversal entry to close the account, sine the

complainants had surrendered their unit.

Complaint No. 5980 of 2022

lll.

lv.
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vi. That the respondent on 05.12.2020, sent an email to the complainants

asking them to come and get their refund of the amount paid, yet the

complainants have chosen to institute this complaint.

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of those undisputed documents and submissions

made by the parties.

Iurisdiction of the authority

The authority has complete territorial and subject matter iurisdiction

to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below

E.l Territorialiurisdiction

9. As per notification no. 1/92/20L7-LTCP dated 14.1'2.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana, the jurisdiction of

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal

wil.h the present complaint,

E.lI Subiect-matteriurisdiction

Section 11(4J(al of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale Section 11[4)[a)

is reproduced as hereu nder:

Section 77,,.,,
(4) The promoter sholl'

(o) be responsiblefor qll obligotions, responsibilities ond functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules ond regulotions mode

thereunder or to the allottees as per the ogreement for sale, or to
the association of ollottees, as the case may be, till the conveyonce

of oll the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
ollottees, or the common oreas to the associotion ofollottees or the
competent outhority, as the cose may be;
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10.

11.

HARERA

"*@*GURUGRAII

Section 34-Functions ol the Authoriv:
34A of the Act provides to ensure compliqnce of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estote agents
under this Act ond the rules qnd regulations mode thereunder'

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete iurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later stage.

Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint

and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of the

judgement passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Newtech Promoters

and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors. 2027-

2022(1) RCR (Civtl), 357 and reiterated in case of M/s Sana Reoltors

Private Limited & other Vs Union ol lndia & others SLP (Civil) No.

13005 ol 2020 decided on 72,05.2022 ond wherein it has been laid

down as under:

"86. From the scheme oftheActofwhich a detoiled reference has been

mode and taking note of power of odjudication delineated with the

regulotory authority and adjudicating oJficer' whot Jinolly culls out

is thotalthough the Act indicates the distinct expressions like'refuncl',
'interest: 'penolty' and 'compensotion', o conjoint rcading of Sections

18 qnd 19 cleqrly monifests that when it comes to refund of the

amount, and lnterest on the ret'und qmount, or directing payment of
interest for deloyed delivery of possession, or penolty and interest

thereon, it is the regulotory authority which hqs the po\/rer to

exqmine ond determine the outcome ofa complaint- At the same time'

when it comes to a question of seeking the relief of adjudging
compensation qnd interest thereon under Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19,

the odjudicating officer exclusively has the power to determine,

keeping in view the collective reading ofSection 71 reod t'\)ith Section

72 of the Act. if the adjudication under Sections 12, 14, 1B and 19

other than compensotion as envisaged' il extended b the

adjudicating olficer os prayed that, in ourview, may intend to expancl

the ambit and scope of the powers and functions of the odjuclicqting

officer undet Section 71 and thot would be agoinst the mandate of
the Act 2A16." 

t_
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Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the

jurisdiction to entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount and

interest on the refund amount.

Findings on the reliefsought by the complainants.

F.l Direct the respondent to refund the paid-up amount alongwith
interest.
The complainants submitted that they booked a residential apartment

in affordable group housing colony known as "Zara Aawaas-2" in

Sector-104, Gurugram and was allotted a unit bearing no.2, ground

floor in Tower-Z3 having carpet area 645.105 was allotted to them vide

allotment letter dated 23.08.2019 for a total sale consideration of

Rs.25,000,00/-. The complainants further stated that out of the said

consideration of the unit, they have paid an amount of Rs.1,30,000/-

vide cheque no./receipt bearing no. 18261 on 18.05.2019 and an

amount of Rs.6,39,181/- was paid in cash. However, the respondent

vide affidavit dated 25.07.2023 contended that as per statement of

account dated 26.1.0.2020,line complainants have only paid an amount

of Rs.1,30,000/- on 17.05.2019 and they have not paid any amount

thereafter. Further the complainants have failed to prove through any

document, acknowledgement, receipts or bank statement that any

amount of Rs.6,39,181/- was ever made by them

Therefore, on considering the documents available on record as well as

submissions made by the parties, the authority is of the view that the

complainants have only paid an amount of Rs.1,30,000/- to thc

respondent against the sale consideration of the unit in question as the

complainants have failed to produce any documentary evidence to

12.

F.

13.

14.
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support their claim that they have paid an amount of Rs.6,39,18tr/- to

the respondent.

15. Further, the complainants vide letter dated 23.72.2079 stated that due

to heavy financial crunch faced by them they could not pay the balance

amount with regard to the said unit and hence, requested the

respondent to refund the amount deposited by them. Also, the

representative of the respondent makes a noting on the said lettet that

"Net payment will be with deduction of Rs.25,000/- from Rs.1,30 ldc" "A

cheque in the name of Mahabir Skgh Rawat will be issued" which also

supports the claim of respondent tlat the complainant has only paid an

amount of Rs.1,30,000/- against the cost ofthe flat. Thereafter, a cheque

bearing no. 862435 dated 25.11,2020 was issued to the one

complainant named Mr.Mahabir Singh Rawat.

16. tt is pertinent to mention clause S(iii)[hJ ofAffordable Housing Policy,

2 013 as amended by Notification dated 05.07.2019 states as under:

On surrender of llat by any successful qllottee, the amount thot con be

forfeiud by the colonizer in addition to Rs.25,000/- shall not exceed the

following: -

Sr.

No.

Partieulars Amount to be

forfeited

Iaa) In case ofsurrender offlat before

commencement of Prorect

N i1;

tbb) Upto l year from the date of

commencement of the project

1Yo ofthe cost ol

flat;

IccJ Upto 2 years from the date of

commencement of the project

3olo ofthe cost ol

flati

Idd) after 2 years from the date of

commencement of the Proiect

5olo ofthe cost ol

flat;
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1-7 .

Note: The cost of the flat shall be the total cost as per the rate lixed ly the

Department in the policy as amended from time to time.
l

ln the instant case, the date of commencement of the projecti was

calculated from the date ofobtaining E.C i.e.,13.07.2078. Ho*evei, the

unit was surrendered by the complainants-allottees on Z3.lZ.1O7g.

Since the surrender of the unit by the complainants was done iafter

commencement of construction. Hence the respondent/buildfr is

entitled to forfeit the amount il. accordance with amended seFtion

s(iii)(h) of the po licy,2O13.

The authority observes that complaiRants are entitled for the refuFd of

deposited amount after deduction of t}te amount as allowed dnder

Affordable Group Housing Policy 2013 and amendment of Z 019 which

allow for deduction of 30lo of the consideration money in addition to

Rs.25,000/- as the complainants surrendered the unit within two year

from the grant of environmental clearance, Thus, the respondent was

bound to cancel the unit and return the amount as per clause 5(iii) (hJ

of the policy, 2013 as amended by the State Government on 0 5.07.2019

along with prescribed rate of interest i.e., @ 10.750lo per annum from th e

date surrender/withdraw of allotment till the actual realization of thc

amount.

G, Directions of the authority

19. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 ol the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34[0:

i. The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the paid-up amount

of Rs.1,30,000/- after deduction of 30lo oi the consideration money in

18.
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addition to Rs.25,000/- as per clause 5(iiiJ(h) of the ble

onHousing Policy 2013 as amended by the State Govern

05.07.2019, along with prescribed rate of interest i.e., @10.75

annum from the date surrender/withdraw of allotment till the

realization of the amount.

ll. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply wi the

CESdirections given in this order and failing which legal conseq

would follow.

20. Complaint stands disposed of.

21. File be consigned to registry.

Complaint No. 5980 of 2022

per

al

HllN,fl.;Ilr I. \..L-, r
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(Ashokfa\gwan)
Memb!r

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram I

Dated: 27 .09.2023


